

No. 14-857

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR TRANS UNION LLC AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael O'Neil
Albert E. Hartmann
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606

Casey D. Laffey
Nana Japaridze
REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10022

James C. Martin
Counsel of Record
Colin E. Wrabley
Douglas C. Allen
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3546
jcmartin@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

A. Consumer Reporting Agencies Like
TransUnion Play A Critical Role In
Our National Economy7

B. FCRA Class Actions Pose A Serious
Threat To TransUnion And Its Peer
Consumer Reporting Agencies12

C. Mootness Principles Engendered By
Offers Of Judgment Under Rule 68
Allow Consumer Reporting Agencies
To Expeditiously Resolve FCRA
Class Actions18

D. Uncertified Class Actions Are Not,
And Should Not Be, Exempted From
Mootness Principles Engendered By
Rule 68 Offers22

1. There Is No Basis In Rule 23,
Rule 68, Or The FCRA For
Exempting Uncertified Class
Actions From Mootness
Principles That Follow From
Rule 68 Offers22

2.	There Is No Compelling Reason For Exempting Uncertified FCRA Class Actions From Mootness Principles That Follow From Rule 68 Offers	26
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....	23-24
<i>Anderson v. CNH U.S. Pension Plan</i> , 515 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19-20, 24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	15
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Benson v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	2
<i>Chathas v. Local 134 Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000) (Posner, J.).....	20-21
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	20

<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Islam v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2006)	9
<i>Klotz v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 246 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	27-28
<i>Knights v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00720 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 12, 2014).....	16
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	21
<i>McNulty v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 294 (M.D. Pa. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> (3d Cir. Mar. 18, 2014)	24
<i>Molina v. Roskam Baking Co.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-475, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136460 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 29, 2011).....	28

<i>Murr v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	21
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19, 24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	17
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2, 7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (U.S.) (pending)	13
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.</i> , 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	28

<i>In re Toys R Us—Del., Inc.—Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	16
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 741 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	14-15
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , No. 14-1146 (U.S.) (pending)	13-14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	21
<i>Zaycer v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 399 (D. Md. 2012).....	24
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
12 U.S.C. § 5514	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)	2, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(p).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)	17

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(f)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	10, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681s	10
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681s-2(a).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2)(A).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)(B)	11, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	21-22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(a)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(d)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81.....	23

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 1090.....	11
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

12 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R.
Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.
§ 3001 (2d ed. 2015)22

12 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R.
Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.
§ 3001.1 (2d ed. 2015)23

116 Cong. Rec. 36574-76 (Oct. 13, 1970)17

*40 Years of Experience with the Fair
Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff
Report with Summary
Interpretations* (July 2011),
available at
[https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files
/documents/reports/40-years-
experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-
ftc-staff-report-summary-
interpretations/110720fcrareport.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/40-years-experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-ftc-staff-report-summary-interpretations/110720fcrareport.pdf) 9-10, 17
